preliminary stages. Material revisions to our current estimates could be necessary as the valuation process and accounting policy review are finalized. Following
closing of the acquisition, we will finalize the process of determining the fair value at the date of acquisition of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of
Roadway. As a result of this process, we anticipate that a portion of the amount classified as goodwill in the pro forma financial statements, which in accordance
with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142 will not be amortized, will be reclassified to the tangible and identified intangible assets and liabilities
acquired, based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. These tangible and identified intangible assets will be depreciated and amortized over
their estimated useful lives. As a result, the actual amount of depreciation and amortization expense may be materially different from that presented in the
unaudited condensed combined pro forma statements of operations and the effects cannot be quantified at this time.

The Roadway acquisition had not been consummated as of the preparation of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

3

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet
At September 30, 2003

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow

Roadway (at
September 13,

2003)

Adjustments

Combined

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 226,514  $ 132,894  $ (490,395)  (1)  $ 38
   130,000  (2)
   175,000  (3)
   36,000  (4)
   (100,000)  (5)
   (77,360)  (6)
   (2,250)  (6)
   (30,365)  (7)

Accounts receivable, net   372,761   241,975   25,000  (8)   739,736
   100,000  (5)

Prepaid expenses and other   30,856   48,125   (27,704)  (9)   51,277

Total current assets   630,131   422,994   (262,074)   791,051

Property and equipment, at cost   1,717,322   1,509,280   220,000  (10)   2,428,666
   (1,017,936)  (11)

Less: accumulated depreciation   (1,137,938)   (1,017,936)   1,017,936  (11)   (1,137,938)

Net property and equipment   579,384   491,344   220,000   1,290,728

Goodwill   20,603   285,874   788,220  (1)   808,823
   (285,874)  (12)
Deferred income taxes   37,015   (37,015)  (9)   —
Other assets   45,105   46,186   21,020  (6)   99,991
   (4,890)  (6)
   (7,430)  (7)

Total Assets  $ 1,275,223  $ 1,283,413  $ 431,957   $ 2,990,593

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 96,753  $ 187,924  $ (73,409)  (13)  $ 211,268
Wages, vacations and employees’ benefits   166,448   125,863   292,311
Other current and accrued liabilities   127,723   52,510   (27,704)  (9)   220,309

   (3,379)  (9)
   73,409  (13)
   (2,250)  (6)

ABS borrowings   50,000   36,000  (4)   86,000
Current maturities of long-term debt   5,008   6,441   (6,441)  (7)   5,008

Total current liabilities   445,932   372,738   (3,774)   814,896

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, less current portion   263,963   248,924   130,000  (2)   821,289
   175,000  (3)
   (23,924)  (7)
   27,326  (14)

Claims and other liabilities   76,200   61,191   35,700  (15)   173,091
Accrued pension and postretirement health care   58,308   146,582   50,800  (16)   255,690
Deferred income taxes   27,285   10,393   13,116  (9)   50,794

Total long-term liabilities   425,756   467,090   408,018   1,300,864

Total shareholders’ equity   403,535   443,585   472,742  (1)   874,833
   (443,585)  (17)
   (1,444)  (18)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 1,275,223  $ 1,283,413  $ 431,957   $ 2,990,593

4

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow

Roadway

Adjustments

Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue   $2,624,148  $3,010,776  $ 3,000  (8)  $5,637,924

Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   1,717,382   1,934,482   3,651,864
Operating expenses and supplies   385,522   479,415   (2,154)  (13)   862,783
Operating taxes and licenses   75,737   76,662   152,399
Claims and insurance   57,197   63,621   120,818
Depreciation and amortization   79,334   75,786   2,154  (13)   157,174

   (100)  (19)
Purchased transportation   253,677   289,612   543,289
(Gains) losses on property disposals, net   425   (650)   (225)
Spin-off and reorganization charges   8,010   —   8,010

Total operating expenses   2,577,284   2,918,928   (100)   5,496,112

Operating income   46,864   91,848   3,100   141,812

Interest expense   7,211   23,268   3,249  (13)   59,642
   25,914  (21)
ABS facility charges   2,576   3,688   (6,264)  (21)   —
Other, net   (509)   2,855   (3,249)  (13)   (903)

Nonoperating expenses, net   9,278   29,811   19,650   58,739

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   37,586   62,037   (16,550)   83,073
Income tax provision   13,613   26,895   (6,620)  (22)   33,888

Income from continuing operations   $ 23,973  $ 35,142  $ (9,930)   $ 49,185

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 0.86  $ 1.90   $ 1.03
Diluted   0.84   1.85   1.02

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   28,004   18,507   47,661
Diluted   28,371   18,999   48,028

5

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

Historical

Pro Forma

Yellow

Roadway
(for the three

quarters ended
September 13,

2003)

Adjustments

Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue   $ 2,165,251  $ 2,247,192  $ 6,900  (8)  $4,419,343

Operating expenses:

Salaries, wages and employees’ benefits   1,386,061   1,420,832   2,806,893
Operating expenses and supplies   320,341   382,846   (453)  (13)   702,734
Operating taxes and licenses   59,510   57,069   116,579
Claims and insurance   39,972   44,774   84,746
Depreciation and amortization   62,206   50,827   453  (13)   113,411

   (75)  (19)
Purchased transportation   213,971   227,755   441,726
(Gains) losses on property disposals, net   422   (4,227)   (3,805)
Acquisition, spin-off and reorganization charges   864   24,337   (24,337)  (20)   864

Total operating expenses   2,083,347   2,204,213   (24,412)   4,263,148

Operating income   81,904   42,979   31,312   156,195

Interest expense   11,796   14,616   3,174  (13)   45,087
   15,501  (21)
ABS facility charges   —   2,539   (2,539)  (21)   —
Other, net   1,978   1,962   (3,174)  (13)   766

Nonoperating expenses, net   13,774   19,117   12,962   45,853

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   68,130   23,862   18,350   110,342
Income tax provision   26,775   12,790   7,340  (22)   46,905

Income from continuing operations   $ 41,355  $ 11,072  $ 11,010   $ 63,437

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic   $ 1.40  $ 0.58   $ 1.29
Diluted   1.39   0.58   1.28

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   29,578   19,018   49,235
Diluted   29,832   19,038   49,489

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The process of valuing Roadway’s tangible and intangible assets and liabilities as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity is still in the

preliminary stages. Material revisions to our current estimates could be necessary as the valuation process and accounting policy review are finalized.